Second Agenda Item II Stipulate the use of 2016 Net Profit, amounting to 
Rp20,605,736,459,842.00 (twenty trillion six hundred five 
billion seven hundred thirty six million four hundred fifty nine 
thousand eight hundred forty two Rupiah), as follows:

1.	 Rp206,057,364,598.00 (two hundred six billion fifty seven 
million three hundred sixty four thousand five hundred 
ninety eight Rupiah) shall be appropriated for reserve fund.

2.	 A sum of Rp4,931,002,000,000.00 (four trillion nine 
hundred thirty one billion two million Rupiah) or Rp200.00 
(two hundred Rupiah) per share is distributed as cash 
dividend for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2016

[...]

Governance for Commercial Banks in conjunction with Article 
71 paragraph 1 of Law No. 40 Year 2007 on the Limited 
Liability Companies, and the consideration of the Board of 
Commissioners after having considered the recommendation 
of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee, stipulated a 
maximum of Rp309,086,046,898.00 (three hundred nine billion 
eighty six million forty six thousand eight hundred ninety eight 
Rupiah ), calculated based on the calculation of 1.5% of the 
Company’s Net Profit value for the fiscal year 2016, to be paid 
as tantiem to members of the Board of Commissioners and 
Board of Directors of the Company in office and during the 
fiscal year 2016.

[...]

two hundred ten Rupiah) (“Net Profit 2015”).

Realized

II Stipulate the use of 2015 Net Income, amounting to 
Rp18,018,653,583,210.00 (eighteen trillion eighteen billion six 
hundred fifty three million five hundred eighty three thousand 
two hundred and ten Rupiah), as follows:

1.	 Rp180,186,535,832.00 (one hundred eighty billion one 
hundred eighty six million five hundred thirty five thousand 
eight hundred thirty two Rupiah) shall be appropriated  for 
reserve fund.

2.	 Rp3,944,801,600,000,00 (three trillion nine hundred forty 
four billion eight hundred one million six hundred thousand 
Rupiah) or Rp160.00 (one hundred sixty Rupiah) per share 
is distributed as cash dividend for the fiscal year ended on

[...]

million five hundred fifty thousand Rupiah) or Rp55.00 (fifty 
five Rupiah) per share paid on December 8, 2015, so the 
remaining amount is Rp2,588,776,050,000.00 (two trillion 
five hundred eighty eight billion seven hundred seventy six 
million fifty thousand Rupiah) or Rp105.00 (one hundred 
and five Rupiah) per share.

Second Agenda Item The payment of dividends apply the following terms and 
conditions:
i.	 the remaining dividend for fiscal year 2015 to be paid 

for each share issued that is registered in the company’s 
Register of Shareholders on the record date will be

[...]

for Commercial Banks following amendments juncto Article 71 
paragraph 1 of Law No. 40 Year 2007 on the Limited Liability 
Companies, and consideration of the Board of Commissioners 
after taking into account the recommendation of the 
Remuneration and Nomination Committee, the AGMS then set 
a maximum of Rp270,279,803,748.00 (two hundred seventy 
billion two hundred seventy nine million eight hundred three 
thousand seven hundred forty eight Rupiah), calculated based 
on 1.5% of the Company’s Net Profit for the fiscal year 2015, to 
be paid as tantiem to members of the Board of Commissioners 
and Board of Directors of the Company in office during the 
fiscal year 2015. 
In connection with the distribution of the tantiem, the AGMS